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S 'B L E  MR* VICE CHAIRMAN
HON BLE MR. J .L , NEOl, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Shyara Narain Jhair 

aged 58 years son of Shri Mohanand 
Jha, resident of Village ojhawan 
(Barari) po* Mukhilispur

Dist. Lakhimpur Kheri (u p ). . . .  Applicant

(By Advocate Mr. L .P . Shukla)

V.

India through the General Manager 
No ©them Bastbem Railway^
Gorakhpur (UP).

■»

2. Divisional Commercial Su^t .
N E, Railway laztnagar#
Distt. Bareilly (UP).

3. Additional Divisional Railway Manager,
N. E, Railay# Izatnagar,

Dist. Baeaeilly. . . .  Respondents

(By Advocate: None for the respondents)

oS® K®®” 2. 2000, theTribunal
15.2.2C00 day of February, 2000 dellverfd the followingi

O R D E R

HOK*BLE MR. A*V. HPJllDASAN, VICE CHAIRMAN

The applicant Shri S.N.Jha vias initially appointed

as a Rakshak in the Railway Protection Force (RPF for short) 

on Northern Railway, Gorakhpur in ftie year 1965. Djie t6 

acininl£t:rative reasons he was transferred to Commercial 

cadre of the said Railways in the year 1970 and was

Booking
designated as Booking Clerk. He was promoted as Sr/Clerk
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an<3 then as Head Booking Clerk in the scale Rs,425-640

(pre-revised) . While so he was by order dated 10,7,87 

placed under suspension with immediate effect. However, 

the Senior Conanercial Supdt. vide order dated 25,11,87 

revoked the suspeasion and reinstated the applicant. There­

after he was serx-ed v;ith a memorandtan of charge dated

27,4 ,88  Issued by the Senior Divisional Commercial 

Superintendent, Northern Railway, Izatnagar, who is the 

competent disqlplinsry authority. The charge was that

the applicant ^ i n g  a habitual offender of realising excess

money from the passengers on booking of tickets^, ©n 15,6,87

deliberately realised R s ,ilO A  against the actual fare of

Rs.108/- on the sale of two tickets Ex-Buranpur to Siwan from

team
a decoy of the with ulterior motive for his

private gain and when detected, he took a plea of returning 

the same to the decoy purchaser along with the tickets sold 

to him, which was far from truths The applicant denied the 

charge. The SeniQr Divisional Commercial ... appointed

by order dated. 8*7,88 one shri Ram Dass Prasad as en<j4iry 

officer. The enquiry officer concluded the enquiry and 

submitted s report. The second respondent accepting 

the report imposed on the applicant a penalty of removal 

from service by order dated 22o2,89 without giving the applicant

a copy of the enquiry report and giving an opportunity to

make a representation. The appeal filed by the applicant

was rejected by the third respondent fcy order dated 29,6,89

(A«7) , The applicant filed O.A.267/39 challenging the orders

ooti1̂'-c3 »«»•



of his ran oval and the appellate order, \%4iich vjas

disposed of by the Tribunal by judgnent dated 15.7,91

setting aside the order of the disciplinary authority

dated 2 8 ,2 »B9 and of the apellate authority dated 27.6.39

but granted liberty to the respondents to proceed 

afresh in the matter in accordance with rules and law 

on the subject from the stage after furnishing a copy 

of the enquiry report to the applicant and giving him an 

opportunity to represent and shov.'n cause agiinst it . Pur- 

poretedly in pursuance to the judgnent of the Tribunal 

the second respondent issued an order dated 13.3.91 

placing the applicant under suspension with effect from

23.2.89 ie ,, (the date of removal from service by AS

orderl The applicant was then given a copy of the enquiry

report giving him 15 days time to make his representation,

if any. The applicant «as not paid any subsistence allowance

or arrears of pay and allowance,J On receipt of the enquiry

report and a notice calling upon him to make his repre­

sentation the applicant made a representation to the 

second respondent on 2 ,9.91 requesting him to disburse to 

hiiT! the arrears of pay and allowance and 'the subsistence 

allowance explaining that for want of funds he was really 

starving and that he VvOuld not be in a position to make a 

proper representation and to participate with the furbher 

enquiry if the subsistence allowance or arrears of pay is 

not paid to him and sought i5 days time more to make a

representation. He made another representation on 13 .9 .91

(A .12) to the second respondent again requesting him

to disburse to him the subsistence allowance to enable him

to effectively participate in the proceedings and to make

 ̂ pr'~,.;cr
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proper representation. He had also stated that the 

proceedings being held by the second respondent was 

really incompetent. However, the second respondent 

thereafter an: ordQr!';(j?ir,i',3) -d̂ ijed 2€4 9;9tl‘ -

ronoving the applicant from service. The applicant filed

a detailed appeal to the third respondent fhallenging 

the competence of the second respondent to impose the 

penalty explaining how he was denied reasonable oppor­

tunity to de£gn4i as he could not participate in the further 

enquiry effectively for want of funds as also how the order 

^asnot sustainable* The applicant was by letter dated 

17,12.91 recieved by him on 23.12.91 directed to appear 

before the third respondent for a personal hearing at

Izatnagar on 30.12.91 along with his defence counsel (A .15).

AS the applicant was not paid his subsistence allowance

given .
and/no free pass for his journey and his defence counsel’ s

journey to Izatnagar, the applicant made a representation
t

on 27,12.91 to respondents 2&3 explaining his iaability

to be present at the personal hearing fixed on 30.12.91 

along with his defence assistant and requesting that the 

matter may be disposed of in a judicial manner taking into 

account the contention that the order of removd was 

passed by an incompetent authority, that the order was 

passed in gross violation of the principles of natural 

justice and ageinst the provisions of Art. 14 and 16 of 

the Const it\ition. The appeal was dismissed by the third 

respondent by order dated 8 .1 .93 (A .17). Aggrieved by

this the applicant has filed this application challening

the order at A .9 by which he was placed under deemed

-4-
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suspension, the otdei of the di sc ip l i n a r y  authority 

(A-1,3) and the order of the appellate authoritSi' (a.17) 

and seeking the consequential benefits of arrears c£ 

pay and allowance and retiral benefits as the applicant 

reached the age of superannuation on 31 .1 .92 . The applicant

has alleged that he „as initially appointed as a Eakshak

^ u Chief
to the R P P  by the/feecurity Officer who is the appointing 

authority under Section 6 of the m  Act. that the second 

respondent who Issued the Impugned order A.13 Imposing on 

hi» a penalty of r«noval^|rom service being an authority 

lower in rank than the^Secnrity Officer, the order was 

in violation of Article 311(1) of the Constitution, that 

the ccmpetent authority Sr.Divisional commercial Svpdt. 

having exercised the powers of the d i s c i p l i n a r y  authority 

and issued the Memorandum of Charge and appointed the

enquiry Officer, second respondent who is a lower authority

had without jurisdiction passed the order of removal from

service, that the enquiry w^s not held in confoonlty with

the rules, that as the arrears of pay and allowances and

subsistence allowance not paid to the applicant in

spite Of^epeated requests and as the applicant was virtually 

made to starve the further enquiry hela wittut paying the 

subsistence* allowance was vitiated and the orders passed 

thereunder are unsustainable, that there was no evidence 

at all on the basis of which a reasonable conclusion could 

be arrived at and that the order of the appellate authority 

being cryptic and non-speaking is w h o l l y  unjustified and

contd.,,
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%• The respondents in their reply statement hive

sought to justify the impugned orders. The placing of the 

epplicant under deemed suspension, according to the res­

pondents was perfectly in order. It is contended that the 

enquiry has been held in conformity with the rules, that

the second respondent w§s the competent disciplinary

authority as the applicant vas appointed only by anAssist^nt

Security Officer and not ty the Security Officer and that

the order of penalty and the appellate order have been

passed in accordance with rules,

3. the applicant in his rejoinder contended that the 

case of the respondents that the applicant was appointed 

by the Assistant Security Officer is not correct and that 

the order CA.I produced by the respondents along with the 

reply statement does not show that the Assistant Security 

Officer was the appointing authority of the applicant, 

The^^^licant has produced ah order dated 5.1,63 by which 

the/Security Officer posted him as Record Lifter in the

scale Rs.80-110 by change of cadre as a result of test

held on 27 ,8 .62 ,

4 . We have carefully gone through all the materials

placed on record and have heard Shri L.P-Shukla, learned

counsel appearing for the applicant. As none speared for

the respondents we did not have the benefit of hearing tte 

respondents. However, we have taken into consideration the 

defence of the respondents contained in the pleadings,

5. Shri L.P.Shukla, learned counsel of the applicant 

argued that the impugned order A .13 of removal of the 

applicant from service having been issued by Divisional Conmer- 

cial Supdt. who is an officer lower in rank than they^Secwrity

contd.. . .  f '
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Officer of the RPF now redesignate^ as Chief Security

Ccfflimissioner, the order is in violation of Article 311(1)

of the Constit^jtion and is therefore liable to be set

aside on that score itself. Shri Shukla argued that
Chief

under Section 6 of the RPF Act, the/Security Officer

being the appointing authoo ty of Rakshak and as the

Chief-
applicant has been appointed by the/Security Officer,

the contention of the respondents that the second respondent

was cc3inpetent the applicant was really appointed

by the Assistant Security Officer is untenable* The

respondents in support of their contention that the

applicant v?3S appointed by the AssistantSecurity Officer 

have produced an Office Order dated 2 5 .7 .55 issued frcm 

the Office of the Security Officer, Gorakhpur. This order 

appears to be an order of posting after the selection 

and appointment of Sainiks. prom this docianent it is 

not possible to discern that Assistant Security Officer 

is the appointing authority of the applicant or that 

it was he ^ho appointed the applicant. Further at the 

bottom of this order "FOR SECURIIY OFFICER** is typed

belov the signature and above that ’‘ASSTT,** is typed in

a difference machine. Further it is seen that the applicant

was appointed ty a cadre change as Record Lifter by the Chief

Security Officer in 1963 (Ann.Rl). The contention of the

. . .  -Chief
applicant that he vas appointed by the/^ccrity Officer

and therefore, the impugned order Annexure.13 of his removal 

from service issued by the second respondent v?ho is an 

officer lower in rank is in violation of Article 311(1) 

of the Constitution of India is valid.

-7-
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5. The another point urged by the learned couhsel

of the applicant about the incompetence of the second 

respondent to exercise the powers of d isc ip lii^  authority
♦

and to impose on him the pena3.ty of removal frcsrr. service 

is that as the Senior Divisional Commercial Superintendent 

has exercised the power of the disciplinary authority by 

issuing the Memorandum of charge and appointing the 

enquiry officer, the second respondent vho is lov?er in

rank and stibordinste to the Sr.Divisional Conwercial Supdt.

has no locus standi or authority to function as disciplinary

authority. This case has been put forth by the applicant

right from the stage of the enquiry uptotfce pleadings

in this application. The respondents have not met this

pcfot in their reply statanent ©part frcm making an evasive

ansv?er that the second respondent 5o?xDivisional Canmercial
indep^dent

Supdt. was cSH; ■ /j^:^branchoffficer and as such he vms 

conpetent to function as disciplinary authority. However, 

since the Sr.Divisional Corr.ercial Superintedent has alreat^ 

exercised the jurisdiction es disciplinary authority by 

issuing the Memoran<3uin of Charge and appointing the Enquiry 

Officer unless the second respondent was appointed as adhoc 

disciplinary authotity, which is not possible as he is an

officer below in isnk, the second respondent ebulid not have

validly exercised the disciplinary jurisdiction in this case,

We are,therefore, of the view thfet the impugned order of

penalty issued ky the second respondent is invalid and

unsustainable for his incompetence,

contd..•



6 . Learned counsel of the applicant next argued

that the applicant who had put in e service of thirty 

y,ears was removed from service initially ty order (A5)

Vvith effect from 28.2.99 was virtually starving for

non-receipt of pay and allowances in the absence of any 

other Income when furthSr enquiry was held in August#

1991 and as the repeated requests of the applicant to 

make available to him the subsistence allotvance to

enable him to make a proper defence was turned a deaf

Vto
ear/by the second respondent, further enquiry is vitiated, 

and there<E6xe the order passed is unsustainable. He 

further argued that even when the appellate authority 

directed the applicant and his defence counsel to be

present in its office for a personal hearing, tteiê ugh the

applicant requested for release of arrears of subsistence

allowance so that he could meet his defence counsel,

get his advise and appear before the appellate authority

to present his casethecteqjlestvwas totally neglected

by the second respondent as also the third respondent 

and therefore, the entire proceedings including the 

appellate order a , 17 is vitiated,.

7 . In Ghyanshyam Bas Shrivastava V,State of

Madhya Pradesh reported in AIR 1973 SC 1183 a five 

moTiber Bench of the Hon*ble supr^e Court, when the

appellant challenged the order of his dianissal frcan

on an enquiry 
service Af^^h wes held experte as he did not appear

before the enquiry officer allegedly for want of funds

as he after being placed under suspension in October,1964

Was not paid subsistence allowance till 20.3*65,

-9«
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reversed the judgnent of the Madhya Pradesh High Court

which rpA^sed to interfere with the order onthe ground

that the applicant did not complain specificelly in

the w^ ît petition that he did not attend the enquiry as

he h a ^ ’not been paid subsistence allowance and had no

means to meet his expenses of going to Jagdalpur, that

his affidavit did not give particulars of the source of

income and estimate of expenses to be incurred l:y him

in the encuiry, that the third class railway |are frcsn

' Rewa to Jagdalpur is Rs*20/- and that he coule

made up this money as he had been drawing a pay of Rs,300/- 
and

p.m ,,/that after his dismissal he was capable tf Jfildng 

the Writ Petition before the High Court. The apex court

observed as fol.Towsj-

” 5. With respect, we find it difficult to share the

view taken by the High Court* paragraph 5 of the writ

petition expressly alleges that on Decembcc S, 1964,

the appelant sent a letter to the Enquiry Offter

informing him that unless he was paid subsistence

allowance he would not be able to face the enquiry

proceedings. The letter was filed along with the

petition. It is Annexure,H. The letter stated that

“Until and unless I &n paid subsistence allowance.,,

I categoricslly refuse to face any proceeding.. . .as I

have no capacity to do so because of acutre shortage of

funds (onphasis added). This is obviously specific

pleading on be point that for non-payment of subsistence

allowance he was short of funds and could not attend

the enquiry, it is true that his affidavit does not

give any particulars about his sources of incane and the

estimate of expenses to be incurred int±ie enquiry.

But it would prima facie suggest that he had no other

source of income except his pay. If  he had no other

source of income, he could not invent them for the

purpose of mentioning thesn intbe affidavit. More signi«

ficantly the Government affidavit does not allege that

he had any other source of income except pay. The fact 
that he had been drawing a monthly pay of Rs.300/-

- 10-
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till October, 1964 v/ould not necessarily show 

that he had sufficient roontY to enable him to go 

to Jagdalpur to attend the enquiry in February,1965*

He was s\5 >ended on October, 30, 1964 and thereafter 

he did not get subsistence allowance until March,

20, 1965. Having regard to the- prevailing high 

prives, it is not possible to draw ary adverse 

inference against him from the mere circumstances 

that he had been receiving a monthly pay of Rs.3G0/- 

till October, 1964, The fact that he filed a writ 

petition iinnnediately on the passing of the order 

of di£JC!issal and thereafter came in appeal to this 

court would not establish that he had enough 

resources to enable him to attend the enquiry. It 

seQTJS to us that on the whole the High Court has 

gone by conjectures and surmises. There is nothing 

cm the record to show that he has any other source 

of income except pay. As he did notreceive subsist­

ence allowance till March 20,1965 he could not, in 

our opinion, attend the enquiry. The first payment of 

subsistence allowance was made to him on March,20,

1965 after a part of the evidence had already been 

recorded on February 9, 10 and 11, 1965. 'The enquiry 

proceedings during those days are vitiated accordingly 

The report of the Enquiry Officer based on that 

evidence is infected with the saroe defect. Accordingly 

the order of the Gowernrient dismissing him fran 

service cannot stand. It v,?as passed in elation 

of the provisions of Art.311(2) of the Constitution 

for the appellant did not receive a reasonable 

opporturity of defending himself in the enquiry 

proceedings

8 . The legality of denial of subsistence ellowance to an

employee pieced under suspension facing a departmental disci« 

plinary proceedings was considered by the Apex Court in 

0*P.Giqpta V.Union of India reported in (1987) 4 SCC 328,

The court made the following observations with regard to

subsistence allowance*

**An order of suspension of a government servant

contd. . ,



does not put an end to his seirvice under the 

Govermient. He continues to be a member of the 

service in spite of the order o£ suspension. The 

real effect of suspension as #xpl4ined by this 

court in Khon Chanc v.union of India (AIR 1958 

SC 300) is that he continues to be a m ^ber of 

the government service but is not permitted to 

work further during the period of suspension he 

is paid only sane ellowance - generally called 

subsistence allowance - vjhlch is normally less 

than the salary instead of the pay and allowance he 

would have been entitled to if he had not been pus- 

pended. There is no doubt that an order of sus­

pension, unless the departmental enquiry is 

concluded^ within a reasonable time, affects a 

governnent servant injuriously. The very expression 

subsistence allowance !subsists as given in Shorter 

exford English Dictionary Vol.II at P .217) is to 

r ^a in  alive as on food?' to continue to exist* 

Subsistence” means - means of supporting life ,

?gpsgtaiy., a tniataiviii (Emphasis supplied)

In a more recent case Capt. M, Paul Anthony Vs. Bharat Gold 

Mines Ltd. and anoh^r reported in 1999 SCC(L&S) 810 the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court observed as follows*.

•’On joining goverrment service, a peron does not 
mortgage or barter away his basic rights as a hianan 
being, including his fundamental rights, in favour 
of the Government, The Government, only because it 
has the power to appoint does not become the master 
of the body aiid soul of the employee. The government 
by providing job opportunities to its citizens only 
fulfils its obligations under the constitution, 
including;the Directive Principles ofState Policy, 
the employee, on taking up an employment only 
agrees to subject himself to the regulatory measures 
concerning his ervice. Hi$ assocition with the 
Government or any other employer like instrumentalities 
of the Governnent or statutory or autonomous cor­
porations etc, is regulated by the terms of contract 
of service or service rules made by the Central or 
State Government under the proviso to Article 309 
of the Constitution or other statutory rules including 
certified standing orders. The fundamental rights 
including the right to life under Art.21 of the 

, Constitution or the basic human rights are not

■ -ia«
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surrendered ty the employee. The provision for 
payment of subsistence allowance made in the 
service rules only ensa re non-violation of the 
right to life of the employee. That was the reason 
why this Court in State of Maharashtra Vs. Chandra- 
bhan Tale (1983) 3 SCC 387 struck down a service 
rule which provided for payment of a nominal 
anount of rupee one as subsistence allowance to an 
employee placed under sui^ension. This decision 
was follows in Pgkirbhai Pulabhai Solanki V. 
presiding Officer (1986) 3 S<X 131 and it was held 
in that case that if an onployee could not attend 
the departmental proceedings on account of financial 
stringencies caused fcy non-payment of subsistence 
allowance# and thereby oould not undertake a journey 
away from his home to attend the departmental 
proceedings, the order of punishment# including 
the v?hole proceedings would utand vitiated. For 
this purpose, reliance was also placed on an earlier 
decision in Ghanshyara Das Shrivastava Vs, M*?* State 
(1973) 1 SOC 656.“

Aft®f a survey of the authorities on the 

subject the court held that as it vas not disputed that 

subsistence allowance was not paid to the appellant 

during the pendency of the departmental proceedings,
that

the court had to take a very strong notice of it and/for 

that reason the court held that the appellant was 

punished in total violation of the principles of 

natural justice. The order was reversed,

9 , The facts and circumstances of the instant case

is also similar to the cases\mder citation. After the 

applicant was removed from service hy order dated

28.2.39 (A ,5) the applicant was not paid either pay and 

allowances or subsistence allowance. Even when theTribunal

vide its order in O .A .267 /89  set aside the order dated

28.2.39 of the disciplinary authority as also the order

dated 27.6.39 of the appellate authority and gave liberty 

to the respondents to resume the enquiry, the respondents 

did not reinstate the applicant or pay him backwages 

or subsistence allowance. v?hen a copy of the enquiry 

report was given to the applicant calling upon him to 

make a representation, if any, by the gecond respondent 

on 14.3.91 the applicant made a request to the

second respondent to disburse to him the arrears of pay

- 13-
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and allov?ances of the subsistence allowance e^qplaining

that he vas suffering from extreme poverty that it was 

not possible for him without the release of subsistence 

allowance or pay and allowances to properly defend 

hiinsclf at the further enquiry by making proper repre- 

senetation. As there was no response the applicant made 

another representation to the second respondent informing 

him that if the arrears of pay and allowances or subsistence

allowance is paid he would not be in a position to make ary 

representation regarding the enquiry report and to parti­

cipate in the further enquiry, a  question may te asked 

why the applicant could not ga^e his representation about 

the acceptability of otherwise of the report of the enquiry

officer if he could make detailed representations claisning 

subsistence allowance and arrears of pay and allowances. 

Making a request for disbursement of arrears of pay end 

allowances and clai-ning subsistence allowance is not the 

same as making a fepresentation relating to enquiry report* 

F0r making proper representation to counter the conclusions 

reached by the enquiry authority, the applicant might have 

to take the advise of his defence counsel and for that purpose 

he might have to go to the place where the defence counsel 

is posted or residing. The applicant# therefore, was right

in not making a representation in response to the enquiry

report and not partiiipating with the further enquiry, in

fact by hot disbursing to the applicant the arrears of

subsistence allowance, the applicant has been disabled from

making^a proper defence in this case. When the appellate

contd...
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authority requested the applicant to appear before him

along with the defence counsel for personal hearing 

again the applicant wrote to the second and third

respondents r@^e'«ting that unless the subsistence allowance 

was made available to hijn as he was in an accute state of 

poverty it would not be possible for him to appear before 

appellate authority to avoil of the opportunity of personal 

hearing. This also did not mhke the second respondent 

as also the appellate authority to open their eyes to 

reality and to disburse to the applicant his subsistence 

all<iwance so thtt atleast at the appellate stage the 

applicant could have made a proper defence. Under these cir«

cumstances in the light of the principles enunciated by

the Hon*ble Supremecourt in the ruling in Ghyansham Vs.

State of and others and Capt. M«©aul Anthony Vs,.Bharat

Cold Mines Ltd. and another (Supra) we are of the considered

view that the fuiftier enquiry held from the stage of

supply of enquiry report to the applicant accofding to 

the liberty given to the respondents by the Tribunal in 

its order in OA. 267/89 is vitiated for the violation of 

the principles of natural justice and the proceedings as also 

the orders passed thereunder are null and void,

10. Learned counsel of the applicant argued that the

order issued by the second respondent placing the applicant 

under deemed su^ension with effect from 28.2,39 by order 

dated 13.3.91 purportedly invoking the powers under proviso

to Rule 5(1) of the Railway Servants (D&A) Rules is un­

sustainable because the applicant was not under suspension 

before he was renoved from service. To buttress this 

point, the learned counsel referred us to Ifee ruling of the

- 15-  '

contd., , ,



Apex Court in Khon Chand Vs. Union of India and bthers 

reported in ^  1963 SC 687 ^aherein the court observed 

as followsj-

’‘Where a penalty of di^.issal, ronoval or compulsory 

retixanent imposed upon a government servant is 

set aside by the departmental authority on appeal, 

it may or may not order further enquiry; just as 

vjhere a similar penalty is set aside by a decision 

of a court of law the disciplinary authority may 

or may not direct a further enquiry, where the

appellate authority after setting aside a penalty of 

dismissal removal or compulsory retirement makes 

an order under R.30(2) (ii) ronitting the Case to the 

authority which imposed the penalty, for further enquiry. 

Rule 12(3) will come into operation and so the order of 

suspension which in almost all cases is liHty to be 

made where a disciplinary proceeding is contemplated 

or is pending shall be deorjed to have continued in 

force on and from the date of the original order cf 

dis^nissalam d shall remain in force until futther orders. 

There is therefore no difference worth the n ^ e  bet .̂?een 

the effect of Rule 12(4) on a government servant the 

penalty of dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement 

on v?hari is set aside by a decison of a court of law 

and a furfeher enquiry is decided upon and the effect 

of b1.12(4) on another government servant a similar 

penalty on v?hara is set aside to appeal or on review 

by the departmental authority and a further enquiry is 

decided upon. In both cases the goverrjnent servant 

will be dented to be under suspension frcan the date 

of original order of dismissal, egtcept that where in a 

departmental enquiry a qoverrment servant was not placed 

under suspension prior to the d_ate yhen the- penalty_was

imposed, this result will notfollow as R.12 0 )  would

ra:>t then have any operation,** (emphasis ours)

The proviso of the CCS (CCA) Rules considered by the Apex 

Court in that case was almost similar to Sub Rule 1 of Rule 

5 of the Railway Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules under

-16-

contd«.,



which the second respondent placed the applicaat under

deaned suspension vdth effect from 28,2..89. As the 

.not
appl ic ent v?s s Ande r su sp en s io n v?hen the o rde r o f reniov al 

from service was issued on 28.2.89 Rule 5(1) of 

the Railvmy Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules had 

no application and the order of deemed suspension is 

unsustainable.

11. Nov? we v?ill come to the lest point whether

there was any legal evidence on the basis of which 

a conclusion coulc be arrived at that the applicant

was guilty of the misconduct. This according to the

respondents is a t itfsqp case» On a careful scrutiny

of the Memorandum of Charge and the Enquiry Report,

we find that this is a case v’here the prey did not

fall into-ttie trap, the hunters cornered him and pulled

him into the trap. It is interesting to reed the

article of charge, which reads thus#

*‘Sri S.K*Jhaf Head Booking Clerk, while on duty 

in the Booking Office, piranpur on 15/6/87 

from oo hrs to 10.08 hrs shift has committed 

serious misconduct in as much as that he being 

a habitual offender of realising excess money 

from passengers on booking thf? tickets, deli-
I

berately realised Rs.llO/- (One hundred and ten)

against the actual fare of Rs.l08/« (One hundred 

and eight) on the sale of two tickets ex Puranpur 

to Siwan from the decoy with ulterior motive 

for his private gain and when detected, he took 

alibi of returning the same to the decoy purchaser 

along with the tickets solo to him although the 

fact was far off from the truth*’*

-17-
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In the statement of imputation there is no mention

anywhere that the applicant v;as a habitual offender.

The last part of the article of charge that v^hcn the 

Riisconcuct vms detected the applicant took alibi of 

returning the money to the decoy purchaser along with 

the ticket sold to hi’fi is far off frorr: the truth appears 

to have been included to foreclose the defence of the 

applicant. There is no allegation in the charge that the 

applicant had stated to the decay purchaser that the cost 

of one ticket is Rs.55/- and therefore that of two tickets 

would be R s .llO /.. But Shri Gorakh Nath Misra in the

enquiry stated that the applicant said that the charge for 

one ticket is Rs.55/«. This is a matter which was not 

there either in the M«norandura of Charge or in the state­

ment of imputrations, The prosecution witness R .K ^ is r a  

had given evidence that along with the ticket the balance

of Rs.2/- was put on the counter by the applicant. It is 

also seen from the discussion and the evidence ty the 

enquiry officer that the balance amount of Rs.2/- alleged 

to have been taken by the applicant v;as actually given to 

Gorakh Nath Misra the decoy fcy the s .M . as the anount was 

found on the counter and the Vigilance Inspector S.N.Prasad 

admonish Gorakh Nath for having received the money. This will 

clearly show that the Vigilance Inspector wanted to 

book the applicant even though the balance of Rs.2/-

was along with the ticket place ty the applicant on 

the counter. Even though there is a detailed

cond . . . .
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aiscussion of the evidence, a reading of the enquiry

report would clearly show that what is discussed would

not permit a reasonable person cone to the conclusion thst

the charge has been established. On the basis of this 

rport the second respondent who we have found has no 

competence, has issued the impugned order A .13 inposing 

on th= applicant a penalty of rotnovel from service, which 

is cryptic and non-speaking. A copy of the enquiry officer’ s 

report was submitted to the applicant for purpose of 

making a representation to the disciplinary authority 

so that the disciplinary authoiitywould consider his

repdsesentation also but the disciplinary auhhority has

f-

only stated that on a careful consideration of the enquiry

report aforesaid the undersigned agrees with the findings

of the Enquiry Officer in so far as it relates to Imputat-

ions nos,(i) to (xvi) * Eo consideration of the applicants

representation and no reason for conclusion is seen raentione(g 

^iherein. The applicant had filed very detailed appeal 

raising several valid legal grounds. The appellate autho-d y 

tity s order Anrexure.17 is absolutely non-speaking and 

cryptic and laconic.

12. Going through the materials available m  this 

case we cannot escape from reaching a irresistible con­

clusion that the applicant at the fag end of his career 

had been unnecessarily harrassed by the respondents

framing a cooked up charge,not allowing him to make a

proper defence by denying him the principles of natural

justice and not considering the various representations

and appeals made by him. Having served the Railway

beri^d

Administration for as long as 30 years the applicant

CO n(3. • • •
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was kept out of service towards the fag end of his 

service without being paid even the subsistence allowance

which is an inhuman act.

13. In the conspectus of facts and circxmstances,

we set aside the impugned order s A9, A .13 and A .17.

As the applicant has reached the age of superannuation

on 31.1.92 we direct the respondents to pay to the 

applicant the entire backwages for the period he 

was kept out of service deeming that he continued in 

service and retired on the date of superannuation# 

determine his pension and retiral dues issuing a 

proper Pension Payment Order (P.P.O) and to make 

available to him all his retiral dues like provident 

Fund, Gratuity# Leave encashment, arrears of pension 

etc. All the above directions shall be complied with

as expeditiously as possible at ai^ rate not later than

a period of three months frcm the date of receipt of a

copy of this order. We also direct the respondgnts to

pay to the applicant a sum of Rs.2000/- (Rupees two thousand)

as costs.

Dated the 15th day of February#2000
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